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NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED
  PLOT No. 56, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

PROXY FORM

Regd. Folio No. No. of shares held

I/We ................................................................................ of ..................................................

in the district of ......................................................................... being a member/members of

M/s NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED  hereby appoint .......................................................

of ............................................. in the district of  ............................................ or fa iling him

..................................................  of ....................................... in the district of .......................

as my / our Proxy to vote for me / us on my / our behalf at the 22nd Annual General Meeting

of the company to be held on Friday the 30th day of Sep of September 2011 at 3-30 hours at

PLOT No. 56, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad- 560 082.

Signature.................................  .................................
Affix

Rupee 1/-

Revenue

Stamp

Notes : 1.  The proxy need not be a member.
2.  The proxy to be valid should be duly stamped with a Revenue Stamp of Rupee 1/-
     and executed by the member and should reach the company’s Registered office at
     least 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED
  PLOT No. 56, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.

Grams : FLOWERS

PROXY FORM

Regd. Folio No. No. of shares held

I hereby record my presence at the 22nd Annual General Meeting of M/s NAGARJUNA AGRI

TECH LIMITED held at PLOT No. 56, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500  082. at 3-30

on Friday, September 30th 2011

Name of shareholder/poxy in BLOCK letters

Notes : 

....................................................................

1.  Please fill this attendance slip and hand it over at the ENTRANCE of the meeting hall

2.  Na gifts will be distributed at the meeting

Signature of share holder/proxy

...............................................
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS SCH 31-03-2011 31-03-2010

Rs. Rs.

SOURCE OF FUNDS

   

Share holder’s funds:
   Share Capital A 93,691,000

       

95,877,750

    

   Share Warrants B -

                    

1,171,300

      

   Reserves & Surplus C 7,472,050

         

100,000

         

101,163,050

   

97,149,050
Loan Funds:

   Secured Loans -

                    

-

                 

   Unsecured Loans -

                    

-

                 

-

                  

-
TOTAL 101,163,050

   

97,149,050

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Fixd Assets: D
   Gross Block 118,249,213

     

117,582,346

  

   Less: Depreciation 63,851,030

       

59,191,963

    

   Net Block 54,398,183

     

58,390,383

Investments: -

                  

-

Current Assets, Loans  
and Advances: E
  Inventories 534,799

            

771,930

         

  Sundry Debtors 4,312,030

         

14,419,178

    

  Cash & Bank Balances 2,115,181

         

145,719

         

  Other Current Assets -

                    
-

                 

  Loans & Advances 16,739,379
       

16,657,904
    

23,701,389
       

31,994,731
    

Less: Current Liabilities
and Provisions: F
  Current Liabilities 3,761,551         3,596,752       
  Provisions -                    -                  

3,761,551
         

3,596,752
        Net Current Assets 19,939,838

     
28,397,979

Profit and Loss Account: 26,825,029

     
10,360,688

TOTAL 101,163,050

   

97,149,050

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS J -

                  As per our report of even date

For AMAR & RAJU
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration No: 000092S

( G. AMARANATHA REDDY )
                             Partner
Membership No: 019711

Place : Hyderabad
Date  :  30.09.2011  Director Director

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

 BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2011

For and on behalf of the Board

(  K. SOMA RAJU ) (N. VISWANATHA RAJU)

(Dr. K.V.L.N. RAJU)
Managing Director
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS SCH 31-03-2011 31-03-2010

Rs.

 

Rs.

INCOME
  Sales - Horticulture 16,882,319

     

19,159,078

        

  Increase/decrease in  stock-in-trade H (155,760)

         

(14,505)

              

TOTAL 16,726,559

     

19,144,573

       

EXPENDITURE
  Maintenance, Administrative
    and Selling expenditure I 17,487,843

     

19,480,686

        

  Depreciation D 4,659,067

       

4,630,174

          

  Bad Debts Written off 11,043,990

     

-

                     

TOTAL 33,190,900

     

24,110,860

        

Profit/Loss before Taxation (16,464,341)

    

(4,966,287)

         

  Provision for Taxation -

                  

-

                     

  Deferred Tax asset/liability -

                  

-

                     

Profit/Loss after Taxation (16,464,341)

    

(4,966,287)

         

Prior period adjustments -

                  

-

                     

(16,464,341)

    

(4,966,287)

         

Profit / Loss broughtforward (10,360,688)

    

(5,394,401)

         

Balance carried to Balance Sheet (26,825,029)

    

(10,360,688)

       

Basic    EPS ( Face Value Rs.10/-) (1.77)

               

(0.58)

                  

Diluted  EPS (Face Value Rs.10/-) (1.77)

               

(0.51)

                  

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS J

As per our report of even date

For AMAR & RAJU
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No: 000092S

( G. AMARANATHA REDDY )
                             Partner
Membership No: 019711

Place : Hyderabad
Date  :  30.09.2011 Director Director

For and on behalf of the Board

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

 PROFIT AND LOSS ACOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2011

(Dr. K.V.L.N. RAJU)
Managing Director

(  K. SOMA RAJU ) (N. VISWANATHA RAJU)
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31-03-2011 31-03-2010

Rs. Rs.

SCHEDULE:  A

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised Capital:

1,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 100,000,000

   

100,000,000

Issued, Subscribed & Paid up:

93,69,100 (Previous year  89,23,100)  Equity 
  Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up 93,691,000

     

89,231,000
Add:  Amount paid up on forfeited shares -

                  

6,646,750

TOTAL 93,691,000

     

95,877,750

SCHEDULE:  B

SHARE WARRANTS:

  NIL (Previous year 11,71,300) 
   share warrants @ Rs.1/- per warrant paidup -

                  

1,171,300

TOTAL -

                  

1,171,300

SCHEDULE:  C

RESERVES & SURPLUS

 Subsidy from APEDA 100,000

          

100,000

 Capital Reserve 7,372,050

       

-

 

TOTAL : 7,472,050

       

100,000

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2011
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31-03-2011 31-03-2010

Rs. Rs.

SCHEDULE: E

CURRENT ASSETS,LOANS
AND ADVANCES

A.  Current Assets:
 1)  Stock-in-trade:

  a) Fertilizers & Pesticides 154,922

            

209,219

         

  b) Packing Material 192,077

            

219,151

         

  c) Cut flowers 187,800

            

343,560

         

534,799

          

771,930
 2)  Sundry Debtors:

     (Unsecured considered good)
  a) Out standing for more than
      six months -

                    

9,708,281

      

  b) Others 4,312,030

         

4,710,897

      

4,312,030

       

14,419,178
 3)  Cash and Bank balances:

  a) Cash on hand 34,333

              

41,708

           

  b) Balance with 
      Scheduled Banks:
        In Current Account 2,080,848

         

104,011

         

2,115,181

       

145,719
6,962,010

       

15,336,827
B.   Loans and Advances:

     (Unsecured considered good 
      recoverable in cash or in kind
      for the value to be received)
  1) Other receivables -

                    

15,000

           

  2) Air Freight Subsidy receivable 3,100,000

         

5,018,525

      

  3) Share application money 11,456,300

       

9,442,300

      

  4) Advance for land 1,000,000

         

1,000,000

      

  5) Staff advances 35,500

              
24,500

           

  6) Deposits 1,147,579
         

1,157,579
      

 
16,739,379

     
16,657,904

TOTAL : 23,701,389      31,994,731

SCHEDULE:  F

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
AND PROVISIONS

A)  Current Liabilities:

    1)  Creditors for supplies 2,194,681

         
2,026,411

          2)  Creditors for capital goods 105,000

            

101,962

             3)  Creditors for services & expenses 1,461,870

         

1,468,379

      
3,761,551

       

3,596,752

B)  Provisions: - -

TOTAL 3,761,551 3,596,752

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2011

NAGARJUNA 
AGRITECH LIMITED
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YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
PARTICULARS 31-03-2011

 

31-03-2010
Rs. Rs.

SCHEDULE: H
ACCRETION TO STOCK:

Closing stock in trade:
  Cut Flowers 187,800

          

343,560

             

Less: Opening stock in trade:
         Cut Flowers 343,560

          

358,065

             

Accretion to stock (155,760)

         

(14,505)

              

SCHEDULE : I
MAINTENANCE, ADMINISTRATIVE
AND SELLING EXPENDITURE

 A)  Maintenance expenditure:

      Fertilizers & Pesticides consumed 4,622,297

         

5,761,412

      

      Power & Fuel 1,317,920

         

1,631,058

      

      Plant Maintenance 3,658,645

         
3,878,962

      

      Repairs & Maintenance 404,645
            

486,345
         

      Freight inwards 87,678
              

87,013
           

      Stroes & Spares consumed 128,703            155,893         

      Purchase of Flowers 730,858            574,000         
10,950,746     12,574,683        

  B) Administrative Expenditure:

      Travelling & Conveyance 280,530
            

237,032
               Printing & Stationery 38,557

              
44,498

                 Postage & Telephone 78,518

              
107,340

               Rent 113,550

            

236,450

               Rates & Taxes 394,397

            

193,573

         
      Auditors remuneration 110,300

            

110,300

         
      Professional charges 266,797

            

242,423

         
      Bank charges & Commission 45,760

              

164,702

         
      Vehicle  maintenance 7,439

                

42,866

           

      Office Maintenance 301,707

            

71,309

           

      General expenses -

                    

134,819

         

1,637,555

       

1,585,312

          

 C) Selling Expenditure:

     Clearing & Forwarding charges 491,086

            

421,711

         

     Freight outwards 2,937,960

         

2,894,875

      

     Packing Material consumed 874,683

            

1,071,898

      

4,303,729

       

4,388,484

          

 D) Exependiture on Personnel:

  

     Salaries & other bebefits 384,500

            

610,850

         

     Security charges 105,610

            

100,740

         

     Staff welfare expenses 105,703

            

220,617

         

595,813

          

932,207

             

     TOTAL : 17,487,843 19,480,686

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT AS AT 31ST MARCH,  2011

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

NAGARJUNA 
AGRITECH LIMITED
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SCHEDULE : J

 

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS:

1.  Significant Accounting Policies:

 a. Basis of preparation of The financial statements have been prepared under the
     financial statements historical cost convention on the basis of a going concern

and in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 and
applicable Accounting Standards issued by ICAI as adopted
consistently  by the company.

 Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are
consistent and in consonance with generally accepted
accounting principles followed by the company.    

 b. Fixed assets Fixed assets are valued at cost less depreciation.

 c. Depreciation Depreciation has been provided on straight line method
at the rates specified in the schedule XIV of the
Companies Act, 1956.

 d. Inventories Closing stocks of inventories are valued at lower of cost or
net realisable value.  Cost Formula used is on FIFO basis.

 e. Foreign currency transactions Exports invoiced in foreign currency are converted at the 
exchange rate prevailing on the date of transactions.  Gain/ 
Loss arising out of fluctuation in exchange rates are
accounted for on realisation.

Other foreign cuurrency transactions are recognised at the
rate on the date of transaction.

Monetary items   as on the date of Balance Sheet are stated 
at the closing rate/realistic rate.

 f. Cash Flow Statement The cash flow statement has been compiled from and is based
on the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2011 and the related
Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date. The
Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect
method as set out in the Accounting Standard - 3 on Cash
Flow Statement issued by ICAI.

 g. Revenue Recognition Revenue from the sale of grown items is recognised upon 
passage of the title to the customers which generally consists
with the delivery and acceptance thereof.

NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AND 

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT  AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2011

NAGARJUNA 
AGRITECH LIMITED
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 h. Impairment of Assets The Management assesses using external and internal sources 
whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. 
Impairment of an asset occurs where the carrying value 
exceeds the present value of cash flow expected to arise from 
the continuing use of the asset and its eventual disposal. 
The provision for impairment loss is made when recoverable 
amount of the asset is lower than the carrying amount.

 i. Provisions and Contingent Liabilities Provisions in respect of present obligations arising out of past 
    and Contingent Assets events are made in the accounts when reliable estimate can be 

made of the amount of obligations and it is probable that there 
will be an outflow of resources. Contingent Liabilities are not 
recognized but if material, are disclosed in the notes to
 accounts. Contingent assets are not recognized or disclosed 
in the financial statements.

 j. Accounting for Taxes on Income Current Tax:  Provision for Current Income Tax is made on the 
basis of the taxable income for the year as determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred Tax: Deferred income tax is recognized, on timing 
differences, being the difference between taxable incomes and 
accounting income that originate in one period and are capable 
of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. The tax effect is 
calculated on the accumulated timing differences at the year 
end based on tax rates and laws, enacted or substantially 
enacted as of the Balance Sheet date.

 k. Government Grants Air freight subsidy receivable (reimbursement of Air freight
charges/expenses) is accounted on mercantile basis and is 
deducted from the related expenditure.

 l. Operating Lease: Operating Lease payments are recognized as an expense 
in the Profit and Loss Account of the year to which they relate

2. Foreign Exchange Transactions 2109-2010 2009-2010
    a) Earnings in foreign currency
        (FOB value of exports excluding   
         exchange flactuation ) 10,424,522

     
12,151,517

            b) CIF Value of imports -

                  

-

                         c) Expenditure in foreign currency -

                  

-

                     3. Auditors Remuneration

    As Auditors Fee 70,000

            

70,000

                   For Tax Audit 15,000

            

15,000

               
    For Certification & Taxation matters 15,000

            

15,000

               
    Service tax 10,300

            

10,300

               
    TOTAL : 110,300

          

110,300

             4. Contingent Liabilities

      Bank Guarantees 510,113 510,113

NAGARJUNA 
AGRITECH LIMITED
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5. Earnings per Share (EPS): 2010-2011 2009-2010
      A) Basic Earnings per share:

         a) Profit/Loss after Taxation and before
             Non-recurring/Extraordinary Items
             attributable to Equity shareholders (Rs.)             (16,464,341)

    

(4,966,287)

         

         b) No. of equity shares outstanding at the
             beginning of the year 8,923,100

       

8,499,100

          

       c) Weighted average No. of equity  
              shares issued during the year 387,348

          

92,932

               

       d) Total number of  shares outstanding
              at the end of the year  (used as
           denominator for calculating EPS) 9,310,448

       

8,592,032

          

         e) Basic Earnings per share (Face value Rs.10/-) Rs. (1.77)

               
(0.58)

                  

     B) Diluted Earnings per share:

         a) Number of  equity shares (as (d) above) 9,310,448
       

8,592,032
          

         b) Number of potential equity shares on account
             of share application money & share warrants -

                  
1,171,300

          

        c) Number of diluted equity shares outstanding
            ( used as denominator for calculating
              diluted EPS) 9,310,448       9,763,332          

        d) Profit/Loss after Taxation and before
            Non-recurring/Extraordinary Items
            attributable to Equity shareholders (Rs.)             (16,464,341)    (4,966,287)         

         e) Diluted Earning per share (Face value Rs.10/-) (1.77)               (0.51)                  

6. The company has acquired land in the name of individuals.  The  rules in Karnataka State do not permit the
    companies to hold agricultural land in their names.  However, the company has entered into agreement
    with the respective individuals for execution of necessary legal  documents in respect of the title of
    the land.  The consideration for purchase of said land has already been paid out of the company’s funds,
    hence treated as an asset of the company.

7.  Balance under sundry debtors, sundry creditors, loans and advances payable/receivable and deposits
     are subject to confirmation and reconciliation

8.  Previous year figures have been regrouped, recasted and reclassified wherever necessary, to confirm 
      with current years classifications.

9. The figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

10. In the opinion of the board, except as other wise stated, the Current Assets and Loans and Advances 

      have a value on realization at least equal to amounts at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet.

11. The amount paid on forfeited shares / share warrents amounting to Rs.73,72,050/- was transferred to 

     Capital Reserve during the year, since the company has cancelled the forfeited shares and is not going 

     to reissue the forfeited shares. Hence the amount paid on forfeited shares was considered as 

     capital profit and transferred to Capital Reserve.
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12. Quantative particulars:

       The company is engaged in the business sale of floriculture products. The production and sale of such
       items are not capable of being expressed in any generic unit and hence it is not possible to give the
       quantative details  and the information as required under paragraph 3,4C and 4D of Part II of Schedule 
       VI to the Companies Act, 1956.

13. Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006:

       The Management is currently in the process of identifying enterprises which have provided goods and 
       services to the company and which qualify under the definition of Micro, Medium and Small Enterprises 
       under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. Accordingly the disclosure in
       respect of the amount payable to such medium and small enterprises as at 31-03-2011 has not been 
       made in the financial statements. However, in view of the management, the impact of interest, if any, 
       that may be payable in accordance with the provisions of the Act, is not expected to be material.

14. Deferred Tax asset / liability:

       The management has taken the view that, flowri culture activity comes under agricultural activity and 
       since agricultural income is exempted from income tax,  there is no need to recognise deferred tax 
       asset/liability  in the books of account. 

15. Related Party Disclosures:

        During the year the company has not entered into any transactions with the related parties.

16. Segment Reporting:

      As the company’s business activities falls within single segment  the disclosure requirement of
      Accounting Standard - 17 on "Segment Reporting" issued by ICAI is not applicable.

17. Foreign Exchange Fluctuations:

      As per the above stated accounting policy, the amount of exchange differences credited to Profit and
      Loss Account during the period was amounted to Rs.41,894/- (previous year debited Rs.4,24,256/-)

18. Provision for taxation:

      No Provision for tax has been provided since the operations of the company comes under agricultutal
      activity and agricultural income is exempted from income tax.

19.  Remuneration to Directors:

      No remuneration was paid or provided to the Directors

20. Government Grants: 

      Air Freight Subsidy receivable from APEDA towards reimbursement of air freight charges incurred for
      export of cut flowers are accounted on accrual basis and deducted from the related expenditure. 
      Subsidy receivable for the current year is amounting to Rs.4,56,137/- (previous year Rs.8,39,862/-).

21. Leases:

     The Company’s significant leasing arrangements are in respect of operating leases for premises like
     operational units, offices, etc.,  These leases which are not non-cancellable are generally for more than
     11 months, or for longer periods and are usually renewable by mutual consent on mutually agreeable 
     terms. The aggregate lease rentals payable are charged as rent to profit and loss account.
     During the year Rs.1,13,550/- (Rs.2,36,450/-) was charged to Profit and Loss Account as lease rent.
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22. Balance Sheet abstract and  company’s
general business profile:

  I)  Registration details:
      Registration No. 7981 of 1987-88
      State code 1
      Balance Sheet date 31-03-2011

 II)  Capital raised during the year: (Amount in Rs.)
      Public issue NIL
      Bonus issue NIL
      Rights issue NIL
      Private placement (preferential allotment) 4,460,000

       

III)  Position of Mobilisation &
         Deployment of funds:  ( Amount ins Rs.)
     Total Liabilities 104,924,601

   

     Total Assets 104,924,601

   

     Sources of Funds:
     Paid up Capital 93,691,000

     

     Share Application money -

                  

     Share Warrants -

                  

     Reserves & Surplus 7,472,050

       

     Secured Loans -

                  

     Unsecured Loans -

                  

     Application of Funds:
     Net Fixed Assets 54,398,183

     

     Investments -                  
     Net Current Assets 19,939,838     
     Misc., Expenditure -                  
     Accumulated Losses 26,825,029     
IV) Performance of the Company: (Amount in Rs. )
     Total income 16,726,559

          Total Expenditure 33,190,900

          Profit/Loss before Tax (16,464,341)

         Profit/Loss after tax (16,464,341)

    
     Earning per share ( Basic Face value Rs.10/-) (1.77)

               
     Dividend rate (%) NA

 V) Generic names of three principal products/services 
       of the company(as per monitary terms)
     Item Code No (ITC Code) 
     Product description N.A.

Signatures to Schedules ’A’ to ’K’

As per our report of even date

For AMAR & RAJU
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No: 000092S

( G. AMARANATHA REDDY )
                             Partner
Membership No: 019711

Place : Hyderabad
Date  :   Director Director

(  K. SOMA RAJU ) (N. VISWANATHA RAJU)

Managing Director

For and on behalf of the Board

(Dr. K.V.L.N. RAJU)
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Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A)  Cash flow from Operating Activities:

      Net Profit as per Profit and Loss Account (16,464,341)

 

(4,966,287)

    

      Adjustments for:
      Depreciation 4,659,067

     

4,630,174

     

      Bad Debts Written Off 11,043,990

   

-

                

      Income tax paid (FBT) -

                

(18,104)

         

15,703,057

  

4,612,070

     

      Operating profit before working capital changes (761,284)

      

(354,217)

       

      Adjustments for:
      Trade & other receivables 995,683

        

(62,897)

         

      Trade payable 164,799

        

1,639,088

     

      Inventories 237,131

        

118,475

        

1,397,613

    
1,694,666

     

      Net cash from operating activities 636,329
       

1,340,449
     

B)  Cash flow from investing activities:

      Purchase of Fixed Assets (666,867)       (1,887,624)    
      Investment in Share Application Money (2,014,000)    (5,842,300)    

      Net cash used in investing activities (2,680,867)   (7,729,924)    

C)  Cash flow from financing activities:

       Share capital amount received 4,014,000

     
3,816,000

          Net cash  from financing activities 4,014,000

    

3,816,000

          Net increase in cash & cash equivalents (A-B-C) 1,969,462

    

(2,573,475)

    
     Cash & cash equivalents as at 31-03-2010 145,719

       

2,719,194

     
     Cash & cash equivalents as at 31-03-2011 2,115,181

    

145,719

        
-

                for AMAR & RAJU                                       
          CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

         Firm Registration No: 000092S

           (G. AMARANATHA REDDY )                                        

                                        Partner                                     
             Membership No: 19711

Place:  HYDERABAD
Date  :  

2010-2011 2009-2010

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2011

 NAGARJUNA AGRI TECH LIMITED

Director

Director

 For and on behalf of the Board

(Dr. K.V.L.N. RAJU)

Managing Director

(  K. SOMA RAJU )

(N. VISWANATHA RAJU)
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